# BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONEOK, Inc. for the Approval of an Infrastructure Replacement Program Surcharge.	) ) )	Docket No. 12-KGSG-721-TAR
In the Matter of Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONEOK, Inc.'s Compliance with the Commission's Order in Docket No. 12-KGSG-721-TAR.	) ) )	Docket No. 13-KGSG-538-CPL

## MOTION TO DISCONTINUE REPORTING REQUIREMENT

Kansas Gas Service, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. ("Kansas Gas Service"), respectfully requests that the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Commission") discontinue the requirement to report the amount of cast iron pipe remaining in its system. In support of this motion, Kansas Gas Service states the following to the Commission:

- 1. On September 13, 2012, in Docket No. 12-KGSG-721-TAR, the Commission ordered Kansas Gas Service to "annually file a brief summary or chart showing the amount of cast iron pipe remaining in its system." Order Denying Kansas Gas Service's Application for Infrastructure Replacement Program Surcharge, ¶ 30. This report is required to be filed by March 1 each year. Order Granting Kansas Gas Service's Petition for Reconsideration, Docket No. 12-KGSG-721-TAR, p. 2 (Oct. 19, 2012).
- 2. Kansas Gas Service's annual cast iron compliance filings are made in Docket No. 13-KGSG-538-CPL. As shown in the last compliance filing on March 1, 2024, and the latest report attached hereto as Attachment A, Kansas Gas Service has replaced all known cast iron in its system. Therefore, the annual reporting requirement has fulfilled its purpose and may be discontinued.

WHEREFORE, Kansas Gas Service respectfully requests that the Commission terminate the annual cast iron reporting requirement and grant any other relief deemed just and reasonable.

Respectfully submitted,

### /s/ Robert Elliott Vincent

Robert Elliott Vincent, KS Bar #26028 Managing Attorney Kansas Gas Service A Division of ONE Gas, Inc. 7421 West 129th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66213-2634 Phone: (913) 319-8615

Fax: (913) 319-8622

E-mail: robert.vincent@onegas.com

Attorney for Kansas Gas Service A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

# KGS 2024 Annual Compliance Filing pursuant to 12-KGSG-721-TAR and 13-KGSG-538-CPL.

2024 KGS Corrosion Leaks in CI Pipe by Size								
Area	ę,			Total				
	4"	6"	8"	10"	12"	16"	20"	
KCK								0
Topeka								0
Wichita								0
Ft. Riley								0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

2024 CI Inventory by Size									
	4"	6"	8"	10"	12"	16"	20"	Total Feet	Total Miles
Feet								0	
Miles									0.00

#### VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS						
	)					
COUNTY OF JOHNSON	)					

I, <u>Robert Elliott Vincent</u>, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, states as follows: I am a Managing Attorney for Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. I have read the above *Motion to Discontinue Reporting Requirement* and all the statements therein are true to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Robert Elliott Vincent

Affiant

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on 3/3/25.

Notary public

My Appointment Expires:

615126



### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Robert Elliott Vincent, hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing Kansas Gas Service's Gas Purchase Monthly Compliance Filing (PUBLIC Version) was forwarded this 3rd day of March 2025, addressed to:

CARLY MASENTHIN, SENIOR
LITIGATION COUNSEL
KANSAS CORPORATION
COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Carly.Masenthin@ks.gov

JANET BUCHANAN KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W. 129TH STREET OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213 janet.buchanan@onegas.com ROBERT E. VINCENT, MANAGING ATTORNEY KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W. 129TH STREET OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213 robert.vincent@onegas.com

/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent
Robert Elliott Vincent, KS Bar No. 26028
Managing Attorney
KANSAS GAS SERVICE
A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
7421 West 129<sup>th</sup> Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66213-5957
(913) 319-8615 Phone
(913) 319-8622 Fax
robert.vincent@onegas.com